

Case No. 23-55018

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE AMY SHERLOCK, on her own behalf and on behalf of
her minor Children, T.S. and S.S.,
Petitioners-Appellant,

And

ANDREW FLORES, an individual,
Plaintiff,

v.

GINA M. AUSTIN, an individual; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of California
No. 20-CV-00656-JO-DEB

The Honorable Jinsook Ohta, United States District Court Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

James J. Kjar (SBN 94027)
Gregory B. Emdee (SBN 315374)
Kjar, McKenna & Stockalper, LLP
841 Apollo Street, Ste 100
El Segundo, CA 90245
Telephone: (424) 217-3026

Attorneys for Appellees

MICHAEL WEINSTEIN, SCOTT H. TOOTHACRE,
ELYSSA KULAS, RACHEL M. PRENDERGAST, and
FERRIS & BRITTON, APC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	12
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	13
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
A. Appellant is Precluded from Seeking Review of March 23, 2022 Order	17
B. Appellant Lacks Standing to Bring this Appeal	18
C. Appellee’s Petitioning Activity is Protected Speech	18
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	20
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
VII. ARGUMENT	22
A. Appellant is Precluded From Seeking Review of the District Court’s March 23, 2022 Order Dismissing Appellee with Prejudice.	22
B. The Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because Appellant Lacks Article III Standing In the District Court and This Court	25
C. The District Court Correctly Applied the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine in Granting Appellee’s Motion to Dismiss On the Grounds that Appellee is Immune from Liability Pursuant to Noerr-Pennington.....	27
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse it Discretion in Dismissing the Entire Action.....	35
VIII. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Torki v. Kaempfen</i> , 78 F.3d 1381 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 23, 24
<i>Ash v. Cvetkov</i> , 739 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Ashe v. Saul</i> , 983 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	26
<i>Boulware v. Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources</i> , 960 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1992)	29, 31
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 23
<i>Carey v. King</i> , 856 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	33, 34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	25
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	41
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127, 81 S. Ct. 523 (1961)	28
<i>Eldridge v. Block</i> , 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987)	21, 37
<i>Empress LLC v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 419 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Erickson v. PNC Mortg.</i> , 585 F. App’x 467 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Evers v. County of Custer</i> , 745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984)	29, 31

Forman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 37

Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler,
 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.2005) 19, 30, 31

Gibson v. City of Alexandria,
 855 F. Supp. 133 (E.D. Va. 1994) 32

Gonzales v. Gorsuch,
 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 26

Henderson v. Duncan,
 779 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 41

Hewlett v. Davis,
 844 F.2d 109 (3rd Cir. 1988)..... 36

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 25

Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.,
 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 24

Huh v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 2015 WL 12828172 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015) 30

Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

John’s Insulation, Inc. v. L. Addison & Assocs., Inc.,
 156 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1998) 36

Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
 552 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 29

Kearney v. Foley & Lardner, LLP,
 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 29

Kottle v. Northwest Kidney Centers,
 146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998).....31, 34

Lam v. United States,
 979 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Link v. Wabach,
 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....35, 36

Litchfield v. Spielberg,
 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 23

Lopez,
 95 F.3d..... 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25, 26

M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.,
 681 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.,
 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 29

Mindek v. Rigatti,
 964 F.2d 1369 (3d Cir. 1992)20, 39, 40, 41

National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.,
 427 U.S. 639 (1975).....40, 41

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Mohla,
 944 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1991).....21, 28

Perry v. Newsom,
 18 F.4th 622 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 26

Poullis v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 39

Profl Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
 508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... 19

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 12

Schmidt v. Herrmann,
 614 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir.1980)..... 37

Sere v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois,
 852 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 24

Sierra Club v. Butz,
 349 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Cal. 1972)..... 32

Smith v. C.I.R.,
 926 F.2d 1470 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 36

*SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power
 Dist.*,
 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 29

Special Invs., Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.,
 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) 22

Tarabochia v. Adkins,
 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014) 9

Thompson v. Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles,
 782 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986) 20

Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.,
 487 U.S. 314 (1988)..... 9, 10

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington,
 381 U.S. 657, 85 S. Ct. 1585 (1965)..... 28

Video Int'l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Communications. Inc.,
 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988) 31

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 25

White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 29

Williams v. Jones & Jones Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,
 2015 WL 349443 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2015)32, 35

WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller,
 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....36, 38

Wood v. City of San Diego,
 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

Yourish v. California Amplifier,
 191 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1999)37, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 472 40

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 12, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... Passim

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 10

U.S. Const. Art. III..... 12, 13, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b)	Passim
Ninth Circuit Rule 28.....	12

Other Authorities

ER- 114-120, 127.....	27
ER- 130-132	27
9 Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 2369 (3d ed. 2014).....	37
factors. 1	20
